








1957 ANNUAL STAFF 

CO-EDITORS 
Carolyn Thomas 
Janice Hadley 

BUSINESS ~NAGERS 
Terry Wright 
Bill Stanley 

PHOTOGRAPHERS 
Dan Thomas 
Don Haggeny 

TH£ 1957 R£D RAIDERS AR£ 

''STEPPING 

FORWARD'' 

Corning High School 
Coming, Iowa 

1957 

STAFF MEMBERS 
Joan Freshour 
Marcia DeVore 
Marjorie Duncan 
Beverly Drew 
Marjean Posten 
Linda Pennington 
Karen Goldsmith 
Sherry Quinn 
Sharol Rorabaugh 
ReNae Evans 
Irene Bergman 

SPONSOR 
Miss Mary Gauthier 



DEDICATION 

We dedicate the 1957 RED RAIDER to 
Miss Eva Kazebeer. Her patience and under­
standing in the classroom help C.H.S. students 
take many ~teps forward. 

Miss Kazebeer's guidance has assisted 
many students further their education in al­
gebra, geometry, and trigonometry. In addition, 
she serves as advisor of Y -Teens. 

2 



TABLE OF 

CONTENTS 

Senior Division ••••• 
Underclassmen Division 
Activity Division 
Music Division •• 
Drama Division • 
Royalty Division 
Sports Division •• 
Miscellaneous Division 

. 9 
• 21 
• 31 
• 45 
. 53 
• 59 
• 65 
• '75 



ROBERT E. BALL 
Superintendent 

University of Iowa, B.A., M.A.; Graduate Work, 
University of Iowa. 

AD MINISTRAT JON 

DUANE E. WDGE 
Principal 

University of Iowa, B. A., M.A. 



LEFT TO RIGIIT: Superintendent R. E. Ball, Joe Wheeler, President; Max Lines, Don 
Wilmarth, Richard Talty, Dr. B. J. Fry. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Many thanks to these men that serve on the Board of Education 

for their valuable time they put in on planning and directing of our 
needs. 

MRS. NORMA DARRAH 
Secretary of the 

High School 

We also want to thank 
these two wonderful 
ladies for the help and 
aid they give to us. 

5 

MRS. ANNA MC LEAN 
Secretary to the 

School Board 



HAZEL GREEN 

Librarian. 

JOHN HARRIS 

American Problems; Wrestling Coach; Assistant Foot­
ball Coach; Sponsor Senior Class and "C" Club. 

EVA KAZEBEER 

Algebra I and III; Geometry; Sponsor Y -Teens. 

ROBERT KRALL 

Physical Education; Head Football Coach; Assistant 
Basketball Coach; Sponsor "C" Club. 6 

C. H. S. 

JAMES BLISS 

Instrumental Music. 

LAWRENCE BOSTON 

Driver's Training; U. S. History; Junior High Coach; 
Sponsor Sophomore Class. 

RALPH CURRIE 

General Science; Physics; Chemistry; Sponsor Student 
Council. 

SHIRLEY GARDNER 

Homemaking I, II, III; Sponsor F. H. A. and Junior 
Class. 

MARY GAUTHIER 

Shorthand I; Typing I; Stenography; Sponsor Yearbook. 



FACULTY 
JOHN LENZ 

English XI; Latin II; Speech I; Speech II; Sponsor 
Thespians and Dramatics. 

DALE MIELKE 

Guidance Director; Physiology and Psychology; Spon­
sor Hi-Y. 

EVELYN PEARSON 

Vocal Music; Sponsor Freshman Class. 

ROBERT RASMUSSEN 

Bookkeeping; Consumer Mathematics; Ju'nior Business; 
Sponsor Junior Class. 

AGNES ROLAND 

World History; Spanish I; General Mathematics; 
Sponsor Senior Class and Y -Teens. 

7 

CHARLES SMITH 

Biology; Head Basketball Coach; Assistant Football 
Coach; Track Coach. 

DARRELL SUNDERMAN 

Vocational Agriculture I, II, III; Farm Shop; Sponsor 
Junior Class and F.F.A. 

CAROL TUDDER 

English X; Journalism; Sponsor Sophomore Class and 
School Paper. 

ALMIRA TURNER 

Physical Educanon; Sponsor G. A. A. and Cheerleaders. 



STUDENT COUNCIL 

COUNCIL 

THIRD ROW: Terry Wright, Carol 
O:iell, Sharol Rorabaugh. SECOND 
ROW: Lolly Turner, Donna McEl­
roy, Mary Hinck, Karen Wheeler. 
FIRST ROW: Dick Houck, Bob 
Miller, Art Sickles. 

OFFICERS 

LEFT TO RIGHT: Mr. Currie, 
Sponsor; Bill Miller, Secretary; Bob 
Miller, Vice-President; Art Sickles, 
President. 

CABINET 

SECOND ROW: Shirley Gibson, Delmar Otafa, Sherry 
Updike. FIRST ROW: Dixie Sickler, Joan Freshour, 
Myrna Calkins. NaT PICTURED: Janice Kerkman. 

8 





TREASURER 
BEVERLY BAILIFF 
Ambition: Lead a happy and successful life. 

''Bev" 

Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Class Treasurer 4; ¥-Teens 1,2; 
F.H.A. 3, Reporter 4; Office Staff 2,3,4; True Tones 3; 
Girl's Glee Club 1. 

STUDENI' COUNCll.. REPRESENTATIVE 
TERRY WRIGHT 
Ambition: Graduate from West Point. 
Student Cmmcil 1,2,3,4; Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Class Pres­
ident 1; Hi.:y Treasurer 1,2,3,4; C-Club 2,3,4; Annual 
Staff Business Manager 3,4; Football 1, Lettered 2,3,4; 
Basketball 1, Lettered 2,3,4; Track 1,2,3,4; Baseball 
Lettered 1,2,3. 

CLASS SPONSORS 
MRS. AGNES ROLAND 

MR JOHN HARRIS 

10 

PRESIDENI' 
CAROL KAY ODELL .. Odell" 
Ambition: To lead a happy successful life and do good 
for others. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Class President 4; Annual Beauty 
Royalty 4; Y-Teens 1,2, Vice-President 3,4; True ToneS 
Treasurer 2, Vice-President 3; Junior Class Play; Senior 
Class Play, Prompter; Band 1,2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2,3,4; 
Small Instrwnental Groups 3,4; Student Teaching 3,4; 
Future Teachers of America, Vice-President 4. 

VICE-PRESIDENT 
DALE DEAN LENZ 
Ambition: To have a successful and happy life. 

"Lenz" 

Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Class. Sentinel 2, Treasurer 3, Vice­
President 4; Prince of the Press Royalty 2; C-Club 3; 
F. F. A. 1,2,3,4; True Tones 2, Reporter 3; Boy's Glee 
Club 4; Mixed Chorus 4; Football Lettered 3,4; Basket­
ball 1,2, Lettered 3,4; F.F.A. Harvest Ball Escort 4; 
Intramurals 1,2,3. 

SECRETARY 
MONICA ANN WATERS ''Monnie" 
Ambition: To have a happy, rewarding life. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Class Secretary 4; G.A.A. 1,2,3, 
Vice-President 4; Lagniappe 2; Thespians 2,3,4; Speech 
Activities 1,2,3,4; Senior Class Play; All School Play 2; 
Girl's Glee Club 2; Band 4; Small Instrwnental Groups 4; 
Cheerleading 2,3,4; Twirler 4; Intramurals 1,2,3. 



SHARON KAY AMDOR "Shardy" 
Ambition: To be successful and happy in everything I 
attempt. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Y-Teens 1,2,3,4; Guidance Office 4; 
True Tones 3; Speech Activities 3,4; Girl's Glee Club 
1,2,3, Treasurer 4; Mixed Chorus 2,4; Small Vocal Groups 
3,4; Creston Festival 3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3. 

BETTY ARLENE BAKER 
Ambition: To lead a decent and successful life. 
Honor Roll1,2; Y -Teens 1; lntramurals 2,3. 

LINDA JANE BIGGAR 
Ambition: To live a happy and successful life. 

··.Bet'' 

Honor Roll 1,2; Homecoming Royalty 2,4; Y -Teens 1,2, 
3,4; Lagniappe 2; Girl's Glee Club 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 
1,2,4; Small Vocal Groups 3,4; Music Soloi.sts 3; Q>eretta 
1; Intramurals 2,3. 

DENNIS EDWARD BISSELL "Denny'' 
Ambition: To live a full life with time to do the things I 
like to do. 
Honor Roll 2,3,4; C-Club 3; F.F.A 1; Office Staff 2,3,4; 
Thespians 3,4; Jtm.ior Class Play; Senior Class Play; All 
School Play 2; Boy's Glee Club 3,4; Mixed Chorus 2,4; 
Pep Band 4; Small Vocal Groups 3,4; Music Soloists 3,4; 
Football 1, Lettered 3,& 4; Basketba111,2; Wrestling 3,4; 
Intramurals 1,2,3. 

JUDITH MARIAN BIXLER "Bix" 
Ambition: To lead a happy and successful married life. 
Hooor Roll 1,2,3; Y-Teens 3; G.AA 1; F.H.A 2; Paper 
Staff 4; True Tones 3; Junior Class Play 3; Band 1,2,3,4; 
Pep Band 1;2,3,4; Swing Band4; Small Instrumental Groups 
3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3. 

RAY BRESSLER ·•Breezy" 
Hi-Y 1; C-Club 2,3; Football Lettered 1,2,3,4; Track 
Lettered 1,2,3; Wrestling Lettered 3,4. 

JACK BRITTAIN 
Ambition: Be a successful businessman. 
Transfer student from Winterset, Iowa. 

11 



JANICE KAY CAROTHERS 
Ambition: To have a happy and successful future. 
Honor Roll 1,2; Y-Teens 1,2; G.A.A. Secretary 3,4; True 
Tones 3; Intramurals 1,2. 

JIMMIE DEAN CLAY 
Ambition: Get rich. 
Transfer st1Jdent from Omaha, Nebraska. 

MARCIA LEE DEVORE 

''Jim'' 

"Marsh" 
Ambition: To be happy throughout the rest of my life. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Y-Teens 2,3,4; G. A.A. 1; Annual Staff 
4; True Tones 2,3; Junior Class Play; Band 1,2,3; Twirler 
1,2,3; Pep Band 1; Small Instrumental Groups 1,2; Intra­
murals 1,2,3; Cheerleading 1,2,3,4. 

RALPH DILLINGER 
Ambition: Say good-bye to teachers. 
F. F. A. 1,2,3,4; Wrestling 3,4; Intramurals 1,3. 

12 

MYRNA LOU CALKINS "Myrt'' 
Ambition: To graduate from college and be a good 
teacher. 
Student Council 4; Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Y-Teens 2, Social 
Chairman 3,4; G. A.A. 1; True Tones 3; Guidance Office 
Staff 4; Girl's Glee Club 1,2, Secretary-Treasurer 3; Intra­
murals 1,2,3; Future Teachers Association 4. 

KATHLYN KAY CAMPB&LL "Kathy" 
Ambition: To lead a successful and happy life. 
National Honor Society 3,4; C].ass Treasurer 1, Secretary 
2; Y-Teens 2, Music Olairman 3,4; G.A.A. 1; Lagniappe 
2; True Tones 3; Thespians 2,3,4; Speech Activities 1,2,3; 
All School Play 2; Girl's Glee Club 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 
1,2,4; Band 1,2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2,3,4; Small Vocal Groups 
1,2,3,4; Small Instrumental Groups 2; Music Soloists 1,2, 
3,4; Operetta 1; Intramurals 1,2,3. 

SALLY KAY CARMICHAEL 
Ambition: A happy and successful life. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Y-Teens 2,3, Publicity Ola.irm.an 4; 
G. A.A. 1; Library Staff 1,2; True Tones 3; Girl's Glee 
Club 1,2,3, Secretary 4; Mixed Chorus 4; Intramurals 1, 
Captain 2,3; Future Teachers Association, Historian 4; 
Student Teacher 3,4. 

( 



JOAN LOIS DOIXJE "Jo" 
Ambition: To live a happy, successful Christian life. 
Honor Roll 1; Y-Teens 1,2,3,4; Paper Staff 4; Girl's 
Glee Club 1,2,3. 

KAREN RUTH DOTSON "O:>te" 
Ambition: To live a happy successful and Christian life. 
Honor Roll 1; Y-Teens 1,2,3,4; Lagniappe 2; True Tones 
2, 3; Girls' Glee Club 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 1,2,4; 
Band 1,2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2,3,4; Swing Band 1,2,4; Small 
Vocal Groups 1,2,4; Small Instrumental Groups 1,2,3,4; 
Music Soloist 1,2,4; ~retta 1; Creston Festival1,2,3,4; 
Intramurals 1,2,3. 

BEVERLY JEAN DREW "Bev" 
Ambition: To lead a prosperous and happy life and to be 
a success in everything I do. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Y-Teens 1,2,3,4; Annual Staff 4; 
Elementary Principal's Office 4; Library Staff 1,2; Girl's 
Glee Club 1,2,3; Mixed Chorus 1; Intrarnurals 2,3. 

I 

MARJORIE ELAINE DUNCAN "Marge" 
Ambition: To achieve success and happiness in life. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; F.H.A. 1,4, Secretary-Treasurer 2, 
Vice-President 3; Aruma! Staff 4; Elementary Principal's 
Office 4. 

JOAN ARLENE FRESHOUR "Jo" 
Ambition: To have a very happy life. 
Honor Roll1,2,3,4; Student Cmmcil4; Homecoming Royalty 
4; Paper Doll Royalty 3; Y-Teens 1,2,3,4; Annual Staff 4; 
Girl's Glee Club 2; Band 2; Intramurals. 

CARL GEBBIE 
Wrestling 2,3,4; Intramurals 2,3,4. 

RICHARD E. GILLET 
Ambition: Farming. 

"Hubble" 

''Jug" 

F.F.A. 1,2,3,4; Football1,2,3; Intramurals 1,2,3. 



CAROLYN SUE Hll..L "Chic" 
Ambition: To lead a happy and successful life. 
Student Council1; Honor Roll1,2,3,4; Homecoming Royalty 
1; Annual Beauty Royalty 3; Paper U>ll Queen 1; Y-Teens 
2,3; G.A.A. 1,4; Paper Staff Editor 4; Office Staff 2,3,4; 
True Tones 2,3, Secretary; Senior Class Play; Intra­
murals 1,2,3. 

MILDRED DELORES HOLKER "De" 
Ambition: To find happiness and success in whatever I do 
and be a good citizen. 
Y-Teens 1,2,3; G.A.A. 4; Paper Staff 3; True Tones 2,3; 
Band 1,2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2,3; Speech Activities 4; Intra­
murals 1,2,3; Cheerleading 3,4. 

CHARLES LEE J ACOm "Jake" 
Ambition: Leave Corning. 
Hi-Y 2,3,4; F. F. A. 1,2,3,4; True Tones 1,2,3; Boy•s Glee 
Club 4; Mixed Chorus 4; Football 2,3,4; Track 2; Wrest­
ling 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3,4. 

JOHN KEITH 
Ambition: California, here I come. 
Hi-Y 1,2,3; C-Club 4; Paper Staff 3; True Tones 1,2; 
Football 1,2, Lettered 3,4; Basketball 1,2; Intramurals 
1,2,3. 

14 

RICHARD LEE GIVAN 
Ambition: Jet Ace. 

"Dick .. 

Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Homecoming Escort 3,4; Hi-Y 1, 
Treasurer 2, Chaplain 3, President4; Paper Staff 4; True 
Tones 2; Junior Class Play; Senior Class Play; Boy's Glee 
Club 4; Mixed O:lorus 4; Basketball 1,2; Wrestling 3; 
Intramurals 1,2,3. 

CLIFFORD GREENFIELD 
Ambition: Become a Diesel Mechanic. 
Band 1,2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2,3,4. 

JANICE LEE HADLEY 

"Clifr· 

Ambition: To have a happy and successful life with lots 
of friends. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Y-Teens 1,2,3, Secretary 4; Annual 
Staff' 3,4, Co-Editor; True Tones 2,3; Thespians 3,4; 
Speech Activities 3,4; Junior Class Play, Prompter; Senior 
Class Play Prompter; Girl's Glee Club· 1,2,3,4; Mixed 
Chorus 4; Operetta 1; Intramurals 1,2,3. 



KAREN RAE KEMBERY 
Ambition: To achieve happiness and good health in life. 
Honor Roll 1,2; Y-Teens 1,2; G.A.A. Secretary 3,4; Band 
1,2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2; Small Instrumental Groups 3; 
Jntrarnurals 1,2. 

RICHARD MAURICE KENNEDY "Dick" 
Ambition: To be a good farmer. 
F.A.A. 1,2,3, Vice-President 4; True Tones 2,3; Junior 
Class Play 3; Senior Class Play 4; Boy's Glee Club 4; 
Mixed Chorus 4; Jntramurals 1,2,3. 

EVELYN MAY KINGERY "Bush" 
Ambition: To lead a happy and care -free life. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3; Y-Teens 1,2; G. A.A. 3,4; Junior Class 
Play; Senior Class Play; Band 1,2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2; 
Small Instrumental Groups 2,3; Jntramurals 1,2. 

BETTY ANN KINNE "Bett's" 
Ambition: To make my life a success. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Y-Teens 1,2,3,4; Girl's Glee Club 1, 
2,3; Jntramurals 1,2,3. 

MARY LUCIT..LE LARSON "Lu" 
Ambition: To be successful in my attempts and to be a 
good American citizen. 
Honor Roll1,2,3,4; Lagniappe2; TrueTones2,3; Thespians 
3,4; Speech Activities 1,2; Student Director of Junior 
Class Play; Senior Class Play; Girrs Glee Club 1,2,3; 
Mixed Chorus 2; Band 1,2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2,3,4; Small 
Instrumental Groups 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2; Future 
Teachers of America, Librarian 4. 

EVELYN GRACE LAWRENCE "Evie" 
Ambition: Become a successful teacher. 
Honor Holl 1,2,3,4; Y -Teens 1,2,3,4; Paper Staff 4; True 
Tones 3; Speech Activities 4; Girl's Glee Club 1,2; Mixed 
Chorus 2; Jntramurals 1,2; Student Teaching 3,4; Future 
Teachers Association 4. 

MICHAEL WILLIAM LEONARD "Bill" 
Ambition: Be a telegraph operator. 
Student Council 1; Honor Roll 3; Annual Beauty Escort 
2; C-Club 3,4; Paper Staff 3; True Tones 2: Football 
Lettered 2,4; Basketball 2, Lettered 3; Intrarnurals 2. 

15 



DOROTHY ARLENE PERRIN "Dot" 
Ambition: To go through busineSs school and live in 

California. 
Honor Roll1,2; Y-Teens 1,2; G.A.A. 3,4. 

LEO DEAN PRESTON 
Ambition: Farming. 
F.F.A. 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3. 

RUTH EVELYN REX 
Ambition: To tea.ch and to lead a satisfying life. 
Honor Roll1,2,3; F.H.A. 1,2, Vice-President 3; G.A.A. 4. 

SAM RIOIEY 
Hi-Y 1,2,3,4; Speech Activities 3,4; Baseball1,2,3; Wrest-
ling 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3. 

LOIS LADEANE LIMBAUGH ''Limp" 
Ambition: To achieve success and happiness in life. 
Hooor Roll1,4; Y-Teens 2,3,4; G. A.A. 1: True Tones 2,3; 
Speech Activities 3,4: Senior Class Play; Girl's Glee 
Club 1,2,3,4; Mixed Cb.orus 2,4; Band 1,2,3: Pep Band 
1,2,3; Swing Band 2,4; Small Vocal Groups 3,4; Small 
Instrumental Groups 1,2,3; Student Tea.ching 4; Future 
Tea.chers of America 4; Creston Band Festival Queen 
4; Intramurals 1,2,3. 

LOIS MOSIER ''Louie'' 

Ambition: Sports writer. 
G. A.A. 1,2,3,4: Paper Staff 4; Intramurals 1,2,3. 

RICHARD WALTER NELSON "Dick" 

Ambition: To live a happy and successful life. 
C-Club 3; F.F.A. 1,2, Vice-President 3, Reporter 4; True 
Tones 1,2,3; Boy's Glee 4; Mixed Chorus 4; Small Vocal 
Groups 4; Football 2, Lettered 3,4; Basketball Lettered 
2; Wrestling Lettered 3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3. 



LARRY JOE ROBERTS 
Ambition: To be a farmer. 
F.F.A. 1,2,3,4; Football3, Lettered 4; Wrestling 4; Intra­
murals 1,2. 

ROBERT D. RUBEN "Rube" 
Ambition: To graduate from college. 
Prince of the Press Royalty 3; Hi-Y 1,2; C-Club 2,3,4; 
Paper Staff 3; Speech Activities 3,4; Boy's Glee Club 4; 
Mixed Cborus 4; Football 1, Lettered 2,3,4; Track 1, 
Lettered 2,3,4; Wrestling 2; Intramurals 1,2,3. 

KAREN JOLEEN RUBIN "Jo" 
Ambition: To achieve success and happiness in what­
ever I undertake. 
Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Y-Teens 1,2, Social Chairman 3,4; 
True Tones 2,3; Thespians 3,4; Speech Activities 3,4; 
Junior Class Play; Girl's Glee Club 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 
2,4; Operetta 1; Intramurals 1,2,3. 

NORMA LEA SNYDER 
Ambition: To be a success in what I try to do. 
Honor Roll1; Y -Teens 1. 

STEPHEN DAHL SCHAFROTH "Pedro" 
Ambition: Play college football. 
Class Vice-President 1; Annual Beauty Escort 3; Prince 
of the Press Royalty 3; Hi-Y 1; C-Club 1,2,3,4; Paper 
Staff 3; Boy's Glee Club 4; Mixed Chorus 4; Football1, 
Lettered 2,3,4; Basketball 1, Lettered 2,3; Track 1,2; 
Baseball Lettered 1,2,3,4; Wrestling 4; Intramurals 1,2, 
3,4. 

ARTHUR LA VERN SICKELS ''Art" 
Ambition: Teach history or literature in High SchooL 
National Honor Society 3,4; Student Council 3,4; Honor 
Roll 1,2,3,4; Class Vice-President 2; F.F.A. 1,2, Treas­
urer 3, President 4; Junior Class Play; Senior Class Play; 
Boy's Glee Club 4; Mixed Chorus 4; Football1,2, Lettered 
3,4; Intramurals 1,2. 

DIXIE JEAN SICKLER ''Doodle'' 
Ambition: To be successful and happy in whatever I 
attempt. 
National Honor Society 3,4; Student Council, Secretary­
Treasurer 2,3,4; Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Paper Doll Royalty 
2, Queen 3; Twirp Dance Escort 2; Y-Teens 1,2,3; G. A.A. 
4; Office Staff 4; True Tones Secretary 2,3; Bai:J.d 1,2,3,4; 
Intramurals 1,2,3; Cheerleadi.ng 2,3,4; F.F.A. Sweethu.rt 
4; Future Teachers 4. 

17 



RONALD SYMONDS ''Ronnie" 
Ambition: To make the most of myself in whatever I do. 
Homecoming Escort 1,2; Aruma! Beauty Escort 4; C-Club 
2,3; Paper Staff 3; Speech Activities 4; Football 1,2, 
Lettered 3,4; Basketball 1,2, Lettered 3,4; Track 1,2; 
Wrestling 2; Intramurals 1,2,3. 

MARY JEAN TALTY "Jean" 
Ambition: To be happy and successful in whatever I 
undertake. 
Student Council 2; Honor Roll1,2,3,4; Class President 2; 
G. A.A. 1,2,4; Office Staff 1,2; Lagniappe 2; Junior Class 
Play; Girl's Glee Club 1; Band 1,2,3,4; Pep Band 1,2,3,4; 
Small Instrumental Groups 1,2,3,4; Intramurals 1,2,3; 
Student Teaching 4; Future Teachers of America, Pres­
ident 4. 

CAROLYN KAYE THOMAS 
Ambition: To gain success and happiness. 
Student Council I; Honor Roll1,2,3,4; Class Treasurer 2; 
Y-Teens 1,2, Treasurer 3,4; Ammal Staff 3, Co-Editor 4; 
True Tones 2,3; Thespians 3, Secretary-Treasurer 4; 
Speech Activities 3,4; Junior Class Play; Student Director 
of Senior Class Play; Girl's Glee Club 1,2,3, Librarian 4; 
Mixed Olorus 1,2,4; Small Vocal Groups 3,4; Operetta 1; 
Creston Festival4; Intra murals 1, 2, 3. 

DANIEL F. THOMAS "Dan" 
Ambition: Be a successful farmer. 
F.F.A. 1,2,3,4; Annual Staff 4; True Tones 2,3; Speech 
Activities 4; Junior Class Play; Senior Class Play; Foot­
ball 1; Wrestling 4; Harvest Ball Royalty Escort 4. 
1 

CONNIE CLEO STEELE "Dutchy" 
Ambition: To be a success in the things I do. 
Y-Teens 1,2,3; G. A.A. 4; Paper Staff 4; Girl's Glee Club 
1,2; Intramurals 1,2,3. 

SANDRA SUE STEUCKRADT "Sandy" 
Ambition: To live a successful, Christian life. 
Honor Rolli; Y-Teens 1,2,3,4; Paper Staff 4; True Tones 
2,3; Girl's Glee Club 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 4; Intramurals 
1,2. 

DALE E. STUVICK "Ole" 
Ambition: To have a happy and prosperous life. 
Student Council3; Class President 3; Hi-Y 1,2,3,4; Paper 
Staff 4; True Tones 2; Junior Class Play; Boy's Glee 
Club 4; Mixed Chorus 4; Football!; Baseball I; Wrestling 
2; Intramurals 1,2,3. 



WILLIAM THOMAS "Bud" 
Ambition: To be an accountant. 
Honor Rolll; Homecoming Escort 4; Annual Beauty Escort 
4; Hi-Y 1, President 2,3,4; True Tones 3; Boy's Glee Club 
1,2; Mixed Chorus 1,2. 

DARWIN THOMPSON "Dauber" 
Ambition: To be a success in life. 
Annual Beauty Escort 2; C-Club 2,3; Paper Staff 3; Foot­
ball!, Lettered 2,3,4; Baseball Lettered 2,3,4; Basketball 
1, Lettered 2,3; Intramurals 1,2,3. 

SHARON VERLEE TRAVIS "Coop" 
Ambition: To be a good housewife. 
Y-Teens 3; G.A.A. 1; F.H.A. 2; Girl's Glee Club 1,2,3,4; 
Mixed Chorus 4; Intramurals 1. 

SHERRY LEE UPDIKE "Uppie" 
Ambition: Love, success, and happiness. 
Student Cmmcil 4; Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Y-Teens 1,2,3, 
Music Chairman 4; Office Staff 4; True Tones 2,3; Speech 
Activities 1,2; Senior Class Play; Girl's Glee Club 1,2; 
Mixed Chorus 1,2; Band 1,2,3; Pep Band 1,2,3; Swing 
Band 4; Small Instrumental Groups 1,2,3; Intramurals 
1,2,3; Cheer leading 4. 

CAROL RUTH vex; EL 
Ambition: To attend college. 
National Honor Society 3,4; Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Class 
Vice-President 3; Paper Doll Royalty 1,2; Y-Teens 1,2,3, 
Program Chairman 4, President; OfficeStaff2,3,4; Library 
Staff 1; Lagniappe 2; True Tones 2,3, Treasurer; Speech 
Activities 2,3; Girl's Glee Club 1,2,3,4; Creston Festival 
3,4; Mixed Chorus 1,2,4; Small Vocal Groups 3,4; Music 
Soloists 3,4; ~eretta 1; Creston Band Festival Queen 2; 
Intramurals 1,2,3. 

OOROTHY MAE WALTON "Dort" 
Ambition: To be a successful typist. 
G.A.A. 1,2,3,4; Girl's Glee Club 1; Intramurals 1,2. 

CONNIE GAYNELLE Wll..D "Waldo" 
Ambition: To be happy and successful in everything I do. 
Student Council 2; Honor Roll 1,2,3,4; Class Secretary 1; 
Annual Beauty Royalty 2; Y-Teens 1,2, Publicity Chair­
man 3,4; Lagniappe 2; True Tones 3; Thespians 4; Speech 
Activities 2,3; Junior Class Play, Chairman Props; Girl's 
Glee Club 1,2,3,4; Mixed Chorus 1,2,4; Band 1,2,3; Small 
Instrumental Groups 1,2,3; Music Soloists 1,2; Operetta 
1; Intramurals 1,2,3; Cheerleading 1,2,3,4; Twirling1,2,3. 

LOIS YEARINGTON 
Ambition: To make a success of my life. 
Honor Roll1,2,3,4; Y -Teens 1,2,3,4; Library Staffl; Girl's 
Glee Club 1. 

19 



As we, the Senior Class of 1956-1957, graduate from CHS and 
begin our journey through the Road of Life, we hope these pages will 
carry many fond memories for us. May our motto "Make your defeats 
stepping stones to victory always" be our guide so that, in this ever­
changing world, we may face the bad along with the good. 

CLASS FWWER 
Red and White Carnation 

20 

CLASS COWRS 
Blue and Silver 





Mary 
Bauer 

Irene 
Bergman 

JUNIORS 

MISS TURNER 
SPONSORS 

CLASS OFFICERS 
Marjean Posten, Treasurer; Dick Houck, President; 
Cheryl Symonds, Vice President; Bob Miller, Sec­
retary. 

Patricia 
Bissell 

Sarah 
Bixler 

Sherryl 
Brenton 

Larry 
Castillo 

Delmar 
Chafa 



Fred Crisp 

Vernon Dicks 

Merlin Dixon 

ReNae Evans 

Jim Fry 

Frances Fudge 

Nellie Gard 

Karen Goldsmith 

Russel Goldsmith 

William Harlow 

Carolyn Harvey 

Kathlyn Harvey 

Larry Hatton 

Arvid Hiley 

Mary Clare Hogan 

Dick Houck 

Charles Jones 

Janice Kerkman 

Mary Lou Kingery 

Bonnie Knerr 

Dona Loghry 

Norma Long 

Ronald Lynam 

123 
Margery Maas 



24 

Larry Miller 

Robert Miller 

Robert Mitchell 

Linda Pennington 

Darryl Rhodes 

Lila Roberts 

Sharol Rorabaugh 

Francis Ryan 

Larry Timmerman 

Max Warnock 

Diane Wilmarth 

Harold Wilmarth 

Janet McGaffin 

Merlin Mcintire 

Sally McMullen 

Aneita Miller 

Marjean Posten 

Rita Preston 

Sherry Kay Quinn 

Robert Resh 

Jerry Sackett 

John Scanlon 

Cheryl Symonds 

Carole Templeton 



Judy 
Alford 

MISS TUDDER 
Sponsor 

Leland 
Anderson 

Janet 
Angus 

SOPHOMORES 

CLASS OFFICERS 

LEFT TO RIGHT: Don Willet, Secretary; Donna 
McElroy, President; Bill Miller, Vice President. 

Urusla 
Arndt 

BILL BRAY 
Treasurer 

Dorothy 
Avaux 

Margery 
Badgett 

MR. BOSTON 
Sponsor 

Rosemary 
Bailiff 

Ray 
Bohanan 

Judy 
Brittain 



Susan Hoskinson 
Jan Houck 
Sharon Huff 
Douglas Ireland 

Carmeleta Johnson 
Cerease Johnson 
Shirley Johnston 
Loretta Kauzlarich 

Roger King 
Judith Krauth 
Joan Lenz 
Victor Leonard 

26 

DeAnna Cantieri 
Terry Curry 
Nancy Davis 
Terry Evans 

Wayne Fishell 
Herbert Gard 
Carol Gentle 
Shirley Gibson 

Max Goodvin 
Donald Haggerty 
Donald Haley 
Steven Haley 

Wayne Leusink 
Harry Lewis 
Kent Lines 
Leslie Long 

Monte Lovig 
Edward Lynam 
Donna McElroy 
Richard McKee 

Darlene Meyers 
Brian Miller 
Gary Miller 
William Miller 

; 



Fred Mitchell 
Janet Moore 
Wayne Moore 
Cleta Mosier 

Larry Murphy 
Joyce N arigon 
Berniece Nelson 
Glenn Odell 

Barbara Palmer 
Donald Perrin 
Barbara Peterson 
Harvey Peterson 

Darrell Templeton 
Evelyn Thompson 
Wayne Triplett 
Elizabeth Turner 

Laura Turner 
Jon Vernon 
Betty West 
Lois Westlake 

Donald Willet 
Loretta Wycoff 
Rex Young 
Jean Zimmerman 

27 

Wayne Pierson 
Janet Readhead 
Janice Resh 
Robert Rhamy 

Glenna Roberts 
Karen Scott 
Karen Septer 
Jane Sickels 

Ronald Snyder 
Helen Spring 
William Stanley 
Edward Talty 



MR. LENZ 

Delores Hadley, Secretary; Karen Wheeler, President; 
Connie Miller, Vice-President; Carolyn Shuler, 
Treasurer. Marjorie Amdor 

Charlotte Armstrong 

F 
R 

£ 

s 
H 

M 
£ 

N 

Dennis Barnes 
CarmaN eta Bennett 
Bruce Bissell 

Jane Booth 
Ina Bressler 
Ronald Brown 
Ellen Champlin 

Harold Chatterton 
Dorothy Cochran 
William Core 
Jane Cotter 

Ronald Cox 
Larry Crouse 
Doris Dillinger 
Toyce Dixon 

28 

SPONSORS 

MISS PEARSON 



29 

Judith Harrison 
Clara Harvey 
Sharon Hawkins 
Sonja Heaton 
Terry Helvie 
Dorothy Herring 

Doug Hight 
Jon Hill 
Mary Helen Hinck 
John Hogan 
Linda Houck 
Skaron Johannes 

Vernita Kempton 
Larry Kimpson 
Alice Kingery 
Grace Kingery 
Ed Larson 
Carol Lee 

Connie Lee 
Dick Lockwood 
Peggy Lundquist 
Gerald Lynam 
Galyn Mcintire 
Lloyd McMullen 

Mary Anne Edwards 
Linda Evans 
Mary Finnell 
Sharon Freshour 
Vesta Gard 

Nan Gauthier 
Edith Gebbie 
Raymond Goldsmith 
Jim Goodvin 
Shirley Gourd 

Delores Hadley 
Kenneth Haley 
Virginia Haley 
Larry Hardisty 
Wilbur Harlow 



30 

Donald Selders 
Tony Sheridan 
Carolyn Shuler 
Gerald Smith 
Phyliss Smith 
Claudia Spring 

Norman Stice 
Duane Strain 
April Strait 
Mary Sullivan 
Richard Sullivan 
Ivan Templeton 

Lowell Thomas 
Kenneth Thompson 
Norma Thompson 
Joan Timmerman 
Darrell Van Winkle 
Linda Vogel 

Virginia Vogel 
Dixie Walters 
Edwin Wells 
Karen Wheeler 
Olin Willett 
Eddie Yearington 

Lonnie Mercier 
Connie Miller 
Gary Mitchell 
Carol Moore 
Stephen Morris 

Melvin Nelson 
Sandra Nevius 
James O'Riley 
Connie Orstad 
Lanny Paul 

Karen Resh 
Gary Richards 
Velda Robison 
Janet Scha froth 
Ladonna Selby 





ANNUAL 
STAff 

FRONT ROW • Left to Right: S. Quinn, 
R. Evans, M. DeVore, J. Freshour, B. 
Drew, M. Posten, M. Duncan, K. 
Goldsmith, S. Rorabaugh, I. Bergman. 
BACK ROW: Miss Gauthier, T. Wright, 
D. Haggerty, D. Thomas, B. Stanley, 
C. Thomas, J. Hadley, L. Pennington. 

The staff 
at work? 

Carolyn Thomas 
CO-EDITOR 

Terry Wright 
BUSINESS MANAGER 

At least 
they are 
pretending. 

Janice Hadley 
CO-EDITOR 



What's so Funny??? 

TH£ SMOKE SIGNAL 

At least the girls 
are working • 

Trying to be 
funny. 

STAFF ME:MBERS 
Published bi-monthly in the interests of the 

Corning Public Schools by the journalism class 
students. 
Editor •.•.•.•••.•••••••.•.•. Carolyn Hill 
Circulation Manager •.•.•.••••••• Dick Givan 
Business Manager .•.•.•••.•• Evelyn Lawrence 
Copy Reader ..•.•.•.•••••.••• Judy Bixler 
Sports Editor . • • • • • ••.•••••.• Dale Stuvick 
News Editor . • . • • • .•.•••.•••. Lois Mosier 
Feature Editor . . •••••.••••••• Joan Dodge 
Reporters •. Jack Brittain, Connie Steele, Sandra 

Steuckradt 
33 Advisor • • .•••.•.•.•.••••• Carol Tudder 



FROM LEFT TO 
RIGHT: Denny 
Bissell, Ka thlyn 
Harvey, Carolyn 
Hill, Sherry Up­
dike, Carol Vogel, 
Monica Waters, 
Dixie Sickler. 

OFFICE STAFF 
These students work one hour each day in the office, gaining valuable office exper­

ience which they may use in future years. They assist the secretaries and administrators 
in many ways and help provide an efficient program for our school. 

STANDING, Left to Right: Aneita 
Miller, Beverly Bailiff, Mr.Mielke, 
Sharon Amdor, Janet Moore. 
SITTING: Myrna Calkins, Cheryl 
Symonds. 

Mr. Mielke, student counselor, aids C.H.S. students by helping 
them to decide their school courses and their future plans. He 
also gives interest and aptitude tests. 

These six girls help him with his office work by typing, filing, 
and making appointments for him. 

GUIDANCE 

34 



FROM LEFT TO 
RIGHT : J a n i c e 
Kerkman, Mary 
Clare Hogan, 
Evelyn Lawrence, 
Mr. Bell, Elemen­
tary P r inc i p a 1; 
Carol Odell, Jean 
Talty, Lois Lim ­
baugh, Sally Car­
michael. 

CAD£T T£ACH£RS 
Seven girls assist with teaching at the Anna Craft Building. They teach kinder­

garten through third grade . Through actual teaching and learning to work with children 
they gain valuable experience in the field of teaching. 

Six girls work for Mr. Bell in his office. They do general 
office work , filing, typing, and take some dictation . 

Through this experience they gain valuable information. 
In office procedure , this experience will prove valuable in years 
to come, especially if these girls plan to become secretaries . 

£1£M£NTARY PRINCIPAL'S 
OFFIC£ STAFF 

35 

FROM LEFT TO RIGHT: Ursula 
Arndt, Marjorie Duncan, Beverly 
Drew, Mr . Bell, Elementary Prin ­
cipal; Linda Pennington , Darlene 
Myers, DeAnna Cantieri. 



MISS GREEN 
Librarian 

LIDRARY 

When a question has you up a tree, 
And you think you've looked from A to Z, 
Perhaps you'd best ask for assistance, 
Success still comes from dogged persistence. 

The library consists this year of 3, 639 books 
and 62 magazines with 96 new books. There are a 
total of 57 check-outs per day, and an average of 
1, 140 per school month. 

LIBRARIANS 

STANDING, Left to Right: Joan Timmerman, Ronald Cox, Donnie Selders, Kay Haley, 
Allen Harlow, Joyce Dixon, Connie Steele, Sharon Hawkins, Shirley Gourd. SEATED: 
Left to Right: Betty West, Judy Alford, Karen Wheeler, Ellen Champlin. 

36 



HI-- Y 

FOURTH ROW, Left to Right: Darryl Rhodes, John Scanlon, Fred Mitchell, Charles Jones, Monte Lovig, 
Glen Odell, Terry Wright. THIRD ROW: Bill Stanley, Sam Richey, William Thomas, Dick Givan, Bob 
Miller, Delmar Chafa, Larry Miller. SECOND ROW: Larry Murphy, Doug Ireland, Bill Miller, Terry 
Evans, Larry Crouse, Arvid Hiley, Vernon Dicks, Ivan Templeton. FIRST ROW: Jon Vernon, Dennis 
Barnes , Larry Hardisty, Rex Young, Dale Stuvick, Duane Strain, Doug Hight. 

. Glen odell, Dick G· 
Ivan Pr 

sectetaiY • asuxet. 
Bill Millet, Millet, Tte 

l 
,..,. Bob cnap a ....... 

Vice-Pr . ' esident· 
sor esident; M '.Rex Youn 

• r. MieJk g, 

The Hi-Y purpose is to create, to maintain, and to 
extend throughout the school and community high 
standards of Christian character. Theit creed is to 
have clean speech, clean scholarship, clean sports, 
and clean living. 

37 

e, Spon-



y ... T££NS 

The pictures above show the Y -Teen girls selling Christmas greens. The Mothers • Council assisted the 
girls in this project to raise money. 

FOURTH ROW, Left to Right: Carol Vogel, .Kathlyn Harvey, Car.olyn Harvey, Carol Odell, Karen Dotson, 
Norma Long, Margery Maas, Sherry! Brenton, Joan Dodge, Beverly Drew. THIRD ROW: Carolyn Thomas, 
Carol Templeton, Frances Fudge, Sherry Updike, Mary Bauer, Helen Spring, Dona Loghry, Mary Kingery, 
Sandra Stueckradt, Lois Yearington. SECOND ROW: Janice Hadley, Sarah Bixler, Lois Limbaugh, Kathy 
Campbell, Sally Carmichael, Jane Biggar, ReNae Evans, Sharon Amdor, Evelyn Lawrence, Myrna Calkins. 
FIRST ROW: Sharol Rorabaugh, Karen Goldsmith, Diane Wilmarth, Janice Kerkman, Marjean Posten~ 
Joleen Rubin, Joan Freshour, Betty Kinne, Marcia DeVore, Connie Wild. 

38 



Y -TEEN CABINET 

SEATED, Left to Right: Sally Carmichael, Publicity; Kathlyn Harvey, Worship; Janice Kerkman, Sec­
retary; Carol Vogel, President; Donna McElroy, Vice-President; Jean Zimmerman, Treasurer; Mary 
Lou Kingery, Service. STANDING: Dona Loghry, Program; Miss Kazebeer, Sponsor; Mrs. Roland, 
Sponsor; Sherry Updike, Music; Janet Readhead, Social. 

FOURTH ROW, Left to Right: Connie Miller, Elizabeth Turner, Lois Westlake, Shirley Gibson, Peggy 
Lundquist, Susan Hoskinson, Laura Turner, Janet Readhead, Mary Hinck, Virginia Vogel, Margery Badgett, 
Karen Wheeler. THIRD ROW: Sonja Heaton, Doris Dillinger, Ina Bressler, Mary Edwards, Judy Harrison, 
Carolyn Shuler, Janet Schafroth, Jean Zimmerman, Joan Timmerman, Linda Evans. SECOND ROW: Carol 
Moore, Sandra Nevius, Connie Lee, Edith Gebbie, Barbara Palmer, Margery Amdor, Sharon Freshour, 
Karen Septer, Carmeleta Johnson, Donna McElroy. FIRST ROW: Joyce Narigon, Linda Houck, Ellen 
ClJ.amplin, Kay Haley, Delores Hadley, Janet Angus, Dorothy Avaux, Barbara Peterson. 

39 



ARST ROW: H. Wilmarth, L. Timmerman, F. Crisp, D. Kennedy, A. Sickels, R. 
Nelson, SECOND ROW: D. Van Winkle, R. Sullivan, M. Nelson, G. Mitchell, B. 
Core, B. Bissell, R. Goldsmith, G. Lynam, J. O'Riley. THIRD ROW: D. Lenz, J. 
Bogan, R. Brown, T. Curry, B. Resh, R. Cox, J. Haggerty, H. Lewis, J. Houck. 
FOURTH ROW: G. Brown, R. Goldsmith, L. Anderson, A. McMullen, E. Wells, R. 
Gillet, M. Goodvin, R. Dillinger, V. Leonard, L. Hatton. FIFTH ROW: H. Peterson, 
D. Thomas, L. Preston, H. Gard, B. Mitchell, D. Haley, W. Fishell, C. Jacobs, E. 
Talty, M. Warnock. 

Terry taking soil samples. 

40 



F.F.A. OFFICERS 

Advisor Standing, Mr. Stmderman; Secretary, Fred Crisp, Sentinel; Harold Wil­
marth, Treasurer; Larry Timmerman, Reporter; Dick Nelson, Vice-President; Dick 
Kennedy, President; Art Sickels. 

41 



Senior Ag Boys at work in Farm Shop 

Dick Kennedy and Dale Lenz. 

42 



SEATED: Ursula Arndt, Parliamentarian; Betty West, Secretary; Sherry Quinn, Pres­
ident; Patty Bissell, Vice-President; Mary Clare Hogan, Treasurer; Carol Gentle, Music 
and Recreation. STANDING: DeAnna Cantieri, Historian; Miss Gardner, Sponsor; 
Beverly Baliff, Reporter. 

The F.H.A. Olapter members areshown 
making their October project of yarn 
octopuses. 

F.H.A. 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: Glenna Roberts, Marjorie Duncan, Loretta Kauzlarich, Sharon 
Johannes, Joyce Dixon, Rita Preston, Judy Alford, Darlene Myers, Jane Booth, and Mary Clare 
Hogan. THIRD ROW: DeAnna Cantieri, Judy Krauth, Judy Brittain, Jane Cotter, Connie Orstad, 
Grace Ann Kingery, Sharon Huff, Claudia Spring, and Sherry Quinn. SECOND ROW: Patty Bissell, 
Dorothy Cochran, Carol Lee, Karen Scott, Nancy Davis, Mary May Finnell, Connie Steele, Jane 
Sickels, Lila Roberts, and Rosemary Kingery. FIRST ROW: Linda Vogel. Vernita Kempton, 
Carma Bennett, Irene Bergman, Ursula Arndt, Betty West, Karen Resh. Carol Gentle, and Mary 
Sullivan. 

43 



G.A.A. 

OFFICERS 

Monica Waters, Vice-President; Lois Mosier, Sports Chairman; Jean 
Talty, Point Keeper; Sally McMullen, Program Chairman; Miss Turner, Sponsor; Janet 
McGaffin, Treasurer; Anita Miller, Secretary; Cheryl Symonds, President. 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: Bernice Nelson, Cleta Mosier, Janice Carothers, Evelyn 
Kingery, Cheryl Symonds, Linda Pennington, Anita Miller, Janet McGaffin. THIRD ROW: 
U>rothy Perrin, Karen Kernbery,JaniceResh, Janet Moore, Charlotte Armstrong, furothy 
Walton, Jean Talty. SECOND ROW: Bonnie Knerr, Dixie Walter, Carolyn Hill, Sharon 
Hawkins, Delqres Holker, Cerease Jolmson, Phyllis Smith, Sponsor, Miss Turner. 
FIRST ROW: Dixie Sickler, Monica Waters, Joan Lenz, Norma Thompson, Nan Gauthier. 

44 





DIRECTOR, Evelyn Pearson 

FIRST SEXTET 
Sharon Arndor 
Karen Dotson 
Carol Vogel 
Jane Bigger 
Mary Bauer 
Kathy Campbell 

VOCAL 

FIRST TRIO: LEFTTORIGHT: 
Carolyn Thomas, Carol Vogel, 
Kathy Campbell. 

GIRLS' GLEE I, FOURTH ROW, Left to Right; Jean Zimmerman, Karen Dotson, 
Carolyn Thomas, Libby Turner, Sharon Cooper, Janet McGaffin, Re Nae Evans. 
THIRD ROW: Sandra Stueckradt, Joleen Rubin, Mary Bauer, Jane Biggar, Carol 
Vogel, Kathy Campbell. Patty Bissell. SECOND ROW: Sharol Rorabaugh, Janet 
Readhead, Sharon Arndor, Janice Hadley, Joyce Narigon, Lila Roberts. FIRST 
ROW: Connie Wild, Lois Limbaugh, Sally Carmichael, Diane Wilmarth, Miss 
Pearson. NOT PICTURED: Janice Kerkman. 

46 



MUSIC 

SECOND TRIO. LEFT TO RIGHT: Karen 
Dotson, Lois Limbaugh, Virginia Vogel. 

ACCOMPANISTS: Donna McElroy, Jane Cotter, 
Connie Miller, Karen Wheeler, Delores Hadley, Jean 
Zimmerman, Jane Biggar. 

SECOND SEXTET 
Dorothy Avaux 
Jean Zimmerman 
Janet Readhead 
Susan Hoskinson 
Virginia Vogel 
Connie Miller 

SECOND GIRLS' GLEE. FOURTH ROW, Left to Right: Margery Badgen, Lois 
Westlake, Shirley Gibson, Virginia Vogel, Mary Hinck, Joyce Dixon, Peggy 
Lundquist, Sharon Johannes, Janet Moore, Susan Hoskinson, Sharon Hawkins. 
THrn.D ROW: Jane Coner, Carol Moore, Karen Scott, Corutie Miller, Karen 
Wheeler, Claudia Spring, Sandra Nevius, Vernita Kempton, Carma Bennett, 
Judy Harrison. SECOND ROW: Karen Septer, April Strait, Marjorie Amdor, 
Linda Houck, Dorothy Herring, Janet Schafroth, Joan Lenz, Barbara Palmer, 
Delores Hadley. FIRST ROW: Dorothy Avaux, Carmeleta Johnson, Ellen Champ­
lain, Betty West, Carolyn Schuler, Mary Sullivan, Linda Vogel, Glenna Roberts, 
Kay Haley, Nliss Pearson. 

47 



MIXED QUARTET 

Robert Miller 
Kathy Campbell 
Carol Vogel 
Denny Bissell 

VOCAL MUSIC HIGHLIGHTS: The mixed quartet won in the All-State audition at 
Shenandoah in October, and so they performed in the All-State Otorus at KRNI', Des 
Moines. Kathy Campbell was chosen as one of the soloists. 

The two glee clubs were combined into one large group for the Chrisnnas program 
and contest. A mixed chorus was also worked up. This included the members from the 
Girls' Glee Club I and the B:>ys' Glee Club. 

Girls' Glee Club, small vocal groups, and soloists took part in the State Contest 
activities. Twelve students from Girls' Glee land B:>ys' Glee went to Creston Festival in 
January. 

Girls' Glee I Officers: President, Kathy Campbell; Vice-President, Jane Biggar; 
Secretary, Sally Carmichael; Treasurer, SharonAmdor; Librarians, Carol Vogel, Carolyn 
Thomas. Girls' Glee ll Officers: President, Karen Wheeler; Vice-President, Marge 
Badgett; Secretary, Connie Miller; Treasurer, Carmeleta Johnson; Librarians, Janet 
Moore, Lois Westlake, Dorothy Avaux. 

BOYS' GLEE 

THIRD ROW, Left to Right: Dean Goldsmith, Ronald Snyder, Wayne Moore, Steven 
Schafroth, Charles Jones, CharlesJ a cobs, Richard Nelson, Arthur Sickels. SECOND ROW: 
Tony Sheridan, Ronald Cox, Richard Givan, Richard Kennedy, Dale Lenz, Dale Stuvick, 
Darrell VanWinkle. FIRST ROW: Gerald Lynam, Melvin Nelson, Lonnie Mercier, 
Richard Sullivan, Jim O'Riley, Miss Pearson. 

48 



BAND 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: I<. Dotson, D. Crouse, S. Heaton. C. Miller, W. Pearson. L. Turner, L. Kimpson. 
M Larson, V. Gaskill, L. Hardisty, D. Barnes, B. Miller, M Lovig. FOURTH ROW: C. Johnston, J. 
Zimmerman. G. Kingery, N. Bailiff, J. Booth, J. Talty, L. Kauzlarich, J. Cotter, P. Cooper, I<. Campbell, 
C. Greenfield. THIRD ROW: J. Turner, L. Houck, E. Jones, M Hogan, G. Johns, M. Kingery, P . Bissell, 
S. Bixler, M. Bauer, S. Nevius, C. Moore, C. Odell, J. Schafroth. SECOND ROW: J. Narigon. J. Krauth, G. 
Hoffman, J. Harrison, L. Miller, M. Avaux, I<. Kembery, J. Vernon, N. Gauthier, J. Bixler, L. Smith, D. 
McElroy, C. Lee, A. Strait. FIRST ROW: D. Holker, D. Wilmarth, D. Sickler, M Waters, C. Symonds. 

MARY LOU KINGERY 

All State Band 

DIXIE 
SICKLER 

Drum 
Majorette 

MR BLISS 

Director 



BAND 

ENSEMBLES 

BAND 
SAXOPHONE 
QUARTET 

WOODWIND TRIO, 
Number Two WOODWIND TRIO, 

Number One 

CLARINET QUARTET, 
Number One 



BRASS QUARTET, 
Number One 

BRASS SEXTET 

CLARINET QUARTET 
Number Two 

DRUM 
ENSEMBLE 

GROUPS 

FLUTE 
TRIO 

WOODWIND 
ENSEMBLE 

51 



CHERYL SYMONDS 

MONICA WATERS 

TWIRLERS 

TWIRLING ENSEMBLE 
Delores Holker 
Diane Wilmanh 

Dixie Sickler 

52 

DIANE WILMARTH 

DELORES HOLKER 





If Elvis Could see 
ART SICKELS now! 

DAN THOMAS is 
helping Superman. 

Doesn't CAROLYN Our Bathing Beauty, 
HILL look cute? CAROL ODELL. 

Hobo, CONNIE 
WILD is enjoy­
ing her cigar. 

Janice Had ley, Mr. Lenz, Sponsor; Denny 
Bissell, Mary Lu Larson, Carolyn Thomas, 
Kathy Campbell, Joleen Rubin, Monica 
Waters. 

NEW MEMBERS 

Preparing MARCIA 
DEVORE for the 
future. 

DICK GIVAN is a 
cute mouseketeer. 

KICK KENNEDY 
was sure 
surprised! 

New Year, SHERRY 
UPDIKE, Old Year, 
LOIS LIMBAUGH 



SENIOR CLASS PLAY 

SEATED: Dan Thomas, Zeb; Mary Lu Larson, Josephine. STANDING: Lois Limbaugh, Marruny Hanna; 
Sherry Updike, Miss Piney; Monica Waters, Valerie; Evelyn Kingery, Mrs. Stecker; Denny Bissell, Jack 
Mayo: Art Sickels, Dr. McHarge; Richard Kennedy, Tony; Richard Givan, Ralph. 

\\ TH£ 

R£D 

SPID£R II 
"Get these bracelets off me ! ! " 

"Take me back to Memphis, Tennessee." 

55 



SPEECH 

PARTICIPANTS 

DRAMATIC 
Monica Waters, Carolyn Thomas, Sharon Jo­

hannes, Joleen Rubin. 

Susan Hosld.nson 
Laura Turner Janice Kerkman 

Diane Wilmarth 
Radio Speaking, 
Interpretive Reading Radio Speaking 

Interpretive Reading Janice Hadley 

Radio Speaking 

HUMOROUS 
BACK ROW, Left to Right: Sharon Amdor, Mary Lou Kingery, Jane Cotter, De­

Anna Canteri. FRONT ROW: Kathy Campbell, Lois Limbaugh, Rosemary Bailiff, Ursla 
Arndt, Vernita Kempton; not pictured Janice and Delores Hadley. 

56 

Delores Holker 

Oration 



SPEECH 

WINNERS 

Susan Hoskinson, Janice Kerkman, and Janice Hadley were the only contestants in their 
fields, so they automatically advanced to District Contest. 

Janice Kerkman, Sharon Amdor, Delores Hadley, Monica Waters, and Carolyn Thomas 
received number I ratings by competing in the Pre-District Contest. T hey are pictured here 
with the speech coach, Mr. John Lenz. 

57 



TH£ CHRIST MAS PROGRAM 

The vocal music and speech departments presented the Cbristmas program under the 
direction of Evelyn Pearson and John Lenz. 

The sixth, seventh. and eighth grades, along with Mixed Cborus, took part in the first of the 
program. The Cbristmas Story was presented in the second half of the program by the girls' 
glee clubs and the speech department. 

Mixed Chorus 

Part of the girls' glee club 

Annunciation Adoration 

58 





... ·. ..· .... ·. 

Junior Float 

Senior Float 
2nd Prize 

Y-Teen 
Float 

Parading to Victory! 

HOME 



The two candidates for queen led the Home­
coming Parade. 

COMING 

F. H. A. Float--1st Prize 

Sophomore 
Float 

F. F. A. 
Float -

3rd 
Prize 

Who were the sly ones ???? 

61 



62 

JAN£ BIGGAR 

REIGNS OVER 

1956 HOMECOMING 

Chosen by student vote, Jane Biggar was crowned 
by student council president, Art Sickels, at the half 
of the Corning-Clarinda game, which Coming won 
by a 46 - 6 score. 

QUEEN'S COURT 

Ring Bearer, Andy Gentle; Flower 
Girl, Michele Tindall; Jan Houck, 
Darlene Myers, Lowell Thomas 
Virginia Vogel, Richard Givan, Jan~ 
Biggar, William Thomas, Joan 
Freshour, Jerry Sackett, Diane Wil­
manh. 



MISS JANICE KERKMAN 
1957 RED RAIDER BEAUTY QUEEN 

.•.• was chosen from a field of four Coming High School beau­
ties by Lury Dean, vocalist with the lawrence Welk Band. 

Miss Kerkman reigned over the 1957 Yearbook dance. 



JUDY AlFORD 
Sophomore 

CAROL ODELL 
Senior 

VIRGINIA VOGEL 
Freshman 

These girls shared in the fun and excitement of the Sweetheart Swirl and enjoyed being attendants 
to the queen. Larry Dean must have had a hard time choosing the right girl. 

LEFT TO RIGHT: Virginia Vogel and Wayne Fishell; Judy Alford and Ronnie Symonds; Larry Timmerman 
and Queen Janice Kerkman; Terry Wright, yearbook business manager; Bud Thomas and Carol Odell; 
Janice Hadley and Carolyn Thomas, yearbook co-editors. 

64 





Marcia DeVore 

CH££RL£AD£RS 

Monica 
Waters 

Sherry 
Updike 

Connie Wild 

Dixie Sickler 

66 

Diane Wilmarth, Delores Holker, Jane Cotter, Karen 
Wheeler, Linda Pennington, Cheryl Symonds. 



fOOTBALL 
TRAVELING SQUAD 

FIRST ROW, Left to Right: Rex Ymmg, Larry Castillo, Francis Ryan, Don Willett, Dale Lenz, Bob Miller, 
Larry Timmerman, Fred Mitchell, Denny Bissell, Wayne Leusink, Dauber Thompson, Coach Krall. 
SECOND ROW: Coach Harris, Coach Smith, Harv Peterson, Charles Jacobs, John Keith, Richard Nelson, 
Ronnie Symonds, Pedro Schafroth, Bill Leonard, Art Sickles, Terry Wright, Ray Bressler, Bob Ruben, 
Coach Boston. THIRD ROW: Student Manager, Daryl Rhodes; Gary Richards, Ed Larson, Dick Houck, 
Bob Mitchell, John Scanlon, Wayne Moore, Lowell Thomas, Max Warnock, Harold Wilmarth, Ronald Snyder, 
Glenn Odell, Jerry Sackett, Student Manager, Arvid Hiley. 

1956 
SEASON RECORD 

Cg~p 

*Anita 33 6 

Creston 20 6 

Red Oak 26 0 

Clarinda 46 6 

Villisca 39 0 

Atlantic 41 7 

Shenandoah 26 7 

Glenwood 26 26 

*Co. Bluffs 20 13 

*Denotes 
non-conference 

COACHES 

LEFT TO RIGHT: Head Coach, Bob Krall; Assistanrs, Chuck Smith, Larry Boston, John 
Harris. 

67 



FIRST TEAM 
BOB RUBEN, Fullback. Hardest running full­
back in the conference. Honorable Mention, 
All State, Register; All State, lD.P.A.; All 
Southwest, World Herald. First Team, All 
Conference, Back. 

TERRY WRIGHT, Center. Corning's top 
center for past three seasons. Honorable 
Mention: All State, Register; All Southwest, 
Nonpareil First Team, All Conference, 
Guard. 

DAUBER THOMPSON, Back. Unanimous 
backfield choice and loop's top scorer. 
Fourth Team, All State, Register. Honorable 
Mention, lD.P.A.; First Team, All South­
west, World Herald and Nonpareil First 
Team, All Conference, Back. 

PEDRO SCHAFROTH, Quarterback. Second 
in Conference scoring. Honorable Mention, 
All State, Register; All State, lD.P.A.; All 
Southwest, Nonpareil First Team, All 
Conference, Back. Prep of the Week, Regis­
ter. 

RAY BRESSLER, Guard. First Team, 
lD.P. A.; All Southwest, World Herald and 
Nonpareil Second Team, All State, Regis­
ter. First Team, All Conference, Guard. 
Lineman of the Week, lD.P.A. 

LARRY TIMMERMAN, Tackle. Lineman of 
the Week, LD.P.A.; Second Team, All Con­
ference, Tackle. 

JOHN KEITH, Halfback. Good yard gainer 
when we needed 1 or 2 yards. Exceptionally 
good on down field blocking. 

Bll...L LEONARD, End. Good defensive end 
that kept end runners to inside. Very strong 
offensive blocker, fine end. 

CHARLES JACOBS, Guard. A top defensive 
player. Conference tearns never played 
against a bener guard. Very quick and rough 
player. 

RICH NELSON, End. Mostunderratedplayer 
in the Conference. Good end offensively and 
very fine defensive line-backer. Tackles 
hard. 

BOB MILLER, Tackle. A fine offensive 
blocker. Has great determination to do his 
best. A rough defensive tackle. 

68 



RESERVE SENIORS 

RONNIE SYMONDS 

Number 3 end. 

Good offensive 
receiver. 

DENNY BISSELL 

First team 
defensive unit. 

Exceptionally 
fine tackle. 

DALE LENZ 

ART SICKELS 

Number 3 guard. 

Fine defensive 
lineman a~ainst 
running attack. 

Number 5 back. 

Displayed good 
offensive running. 

The 8 win - 1 tie record the Raiders compiled this year is the best showing made by a C. H. S. 
team since joining the conference. 

This record gave C. H. s. the unanimous first place in the Hawkeye Eight conference. 

FROSH-SOPH FOOTBALL SOUAD 

Corning's Freshman-Sophomore football team earned a 1-6 record for the season. FRONT ROW, 
Left to Right: John Hogan, Tony Sheridan, Jim Goodvin, Gary Mitchell, Lonnie Mercier, Rex Young, 
Bill Miller, Leland Anderson, Ray Bohanan. BACK ROW: Coach Harris, Roger King, Wayne Moore, Harv 
Peterson, Glen Odell, Ed Larson, Lowell Thomas, Fred Mitchell, Ron Snyder, Wayne Leusink, Don Will­
ett, Gary Richards, Coach Smith and Coach Krall. 

69 



FIRST SQUAD 
FIRST ROW: Left to Right: Wayne Leusink, Bill Miller, Dale Lenz, Terry Wright, Rex 

Young, Dick Houck. SECOND ROW: Larry Castillo, Harv Peterson, Lowell Thomas, Bill Leo­
nard, Gary Richards, Coach Smith. (Not Pictured, Ronnie Symonds.) 

RED RAIDER RECORD 

Home Away 
Coming Visitor Corning Opponent 

Glenwood 55 54 41 42 
Bedford 31 40 46 50 
Red Oak 31 45 43 91 
Shenandoah 37 60 62 80 
Clarinda 45 64 43 45 
Atlantic 47 68 39 68 
Villisca 44 38 43 42 
Creston 54 55 38 56 
Greenfield 44 83 

Larry Castillo 

Harv Peterson 

Terry Wright 70 



BASKETBALL 

Dale Lenz 

Ronnie Symonds 

Rex Young Bill Leonard 

Freshman-Sophomore Squad 
FIRST ROW, Left to Right: Bill Miller, Lonnie Mercier, Jon Hill, Lanny Paul, Olin Wil­

let, Jan Houck. SECOND ROW: Ken Thompson, Glen Odell, Gary Richards, Roger King, Lowell 
Thomas, Bill Bray, Coach Krall. 

71 



WRESTLING 

BACK ROW, Left to Right: Vic Leonard, Student Manager; Bruce Bissell, Bill Harlow, Arvid Hiley, Stan­
ley Lawrence, Gene Dixon, Alan Roberts, Ralph Dillinger, Dave Haley. SECOND ROW: Don Chatterton, 
Ivan Templeton, Melvin Nelson, Gary Mitchell, Steve Haley, Jerry Sackett, Wayne Moore, Bob Miller, 
Don Haley, Coach Harris. FRONT ROW: Alan Harlow, Darrell Templeton, Dick McKee, Larry Hatton, 
Leland Anderson, Ed Talty, Pedro Schafroth, Carl Gebbie, Larry Timmerman, Dick Nelson, Charles 
Jacobs, Harold Wilmarth. 

STATE CONTESTANTS 

LEFT TO RIGHT: Dick McKee, Charles Jacobs, and Dick Nelson, who competed at 
the state wrestling tourney in the 112 lb., heavyweight and 154 lb. classes, respec ­
tively. Jacobs was Class B. consolation winner, heavyweight class. 

72 

John Harris 
COACH 



Charlie Jacobs 

Dick McKee 

Carl Gebbie 

Sam 
Richey 

TOP SCORERS 

Leon 

SEASON'S RECORD 
Cg. 
16 

Thomas Jefferson 
Boys' Town 
Greenfield 
Abe Lincoln 
Bellevue 
Audubon 
Abe Lincoln 
Audubon 
Thomas Jefferson 
Boys' Town 
Chariton 
Leon 
Griswold 
Greenfield 

t 

38 
21 
29 
22 
18 
16 
18 
13 
35 
11 
34 
10 
43 
31 

Darrell Templeton 

Opp. 
25 
11 
24 
14 
25 
29 
28 
26 
25 
17 
29 
11 
27 

7 
11 

' 

Ray 
Bressler 

Pedro 
Schafroth 

OTHER SENIOR SQUAD MEMBERS 

73 

Richard Nelson 

Edward Talty 

Ralph 
Dillinger 

Denny Bissell 



BASEBALL 

Coach Bob Krall 

Pedro Schafroth Dauber Thompson 

Terry Wright 

Dick Hatton 

Bob Thompson 

Rex Young 

SPRING 

Sectional 

District • 

Corning 11-Cromwell 3 
Corning 8-Lenox 6 

. Corning 6-Blockton 16 

SUMMER 
Corning 1 0 - Bedford 6 
Corning 2 - Bedford 4 
Coming 1 - Clarinda 2 
Corning 18 - Clarinda 7 
Corning 1 - Creston 4 
Corning 2 - Creston 4 
Coming 1 - Shenandoah 7 
Corning 13 - Shenandoah 8 
Corning 9 - Lenox 3 
Corning 3 - Lenox 6 

Sectional- -Coming 4 -Bridgewater 14 

/. 

Ken Thompson 

Arvid Hiley Harv Peterson 

Bob Miller 74 Bill Miller 

Larry Castillo 

Jerry Peckham 

Dale Wynn 

/ 



1Jf£ AT 



• • • IN THE 

1. And we can diagram too! 

2. We know "Oscar" inside and out. 

3. And we have new equipment, too. 

4. Look! It isn't burned. 



CLASSROOM 

1. My typewriter can't spell! 

2. "Squares" trying to figure! 

3. It's "Ancient History" now. 

4. Cleaning up the kitchen. 



Mary Lu Larson 
and 

Art Sickels 

• • • AMONG 

TH£ STUDENTS 

Don Haggerty 
and 

Joan Lenz 

Kathy Campbell 
and 

Terry Wright 

MOST LIKELY TO SUCCEED 

STUDIOUS 

Myrna 
Calkins 

and 
Larry 

Timmerman 

ATHLETIC 

BEST DRESSED 

Nan Gauthier 
and 

Pedro Schafroth 

Ray Bressler 
and 

Linda Houck 

Rex Young 
and 

Carolyn Hill 

QUIETEST 

Monica Waters 
and 

Bob Ruben 



"Are they as innocent 
as they look? Or 
are looks some-
times decei-
ving? 

• • • B£HIND 

TH£ 

SC£N£S 

Work doesn't 
bother us and we 

don't bother work. 

Speak well 
of your enemies; 
remember, you made them. 

Kings of 
many talents. 

What 's the 
lunch count today? 

Take time for all things; 
great haste makes 

great waste. 

Oh, foranautomatic!!!! 

79 



EIGHTH GRADE NORTH 
FIRST ROW, Left to Right: Marcy Avaux, Bill Morrison, Regina Van Pelt, Donna Talty, Nancy 
Bailiff, Terri Reed, Linda Miller, Richard Castillo. SECOND ROW: Judy Moore, Gladys Schaffer, 
Betty Steele, Janet Wilmarth, Judy Johnson, Wesley Pennington, Richard Westlake. THIRD ROW: 
Chuck Zimmerman, Judy Strain, Barbara Beemer, Jane Turner, Billy Arbuckle, Edward Jones, 
Connie Loghry, Mrs. Lenz. FOURTH ROW: Kenny Sickles, Virgil Gaskill, Phil Cooper, Jerry 
Barton, Helmut Schmidt, David Haley, Carl Johnston, John Marr. 

SEVENTH GRADE NORTH 

I 
u 
N 
I 
0 
R 

FIRST ROW, Left to Right: SteveSheridan, Ronald Kingery, Gary Kingery, LeRoy Herring, Janiece 
Miller, Richard Law, Sharon Smith. SECOND ROW: Ernest Dewees, Billy Yearington, Gary 
Hoffman, Richard Smith, Elaine McKee, Norma Fastenau, Marianne Gibson. THIRD ROW: Robert 
Lee, Frank Childers, Steve Paul, Bernard Arndt, Bonnie Reed, Mary Ann Johnson, Nancy 
Hutchinson, Mrs. Parker. FOURTH ROW: Phil Roland, Joan Cook, Gary John, Nancy Jo Bradford, 
Bonnie Youngscap, Marlene Konecne, Linda Posten, NOT PICTURED: Tommy Fleming. 

80 



H 
I 
G 
H 

EIGIITH GRADE SOUI'H 
FIRST ROW, Left to Right: Barbara Hawkins, Sharon Brittain, Robert Castillo. SECOND ROW: Loren 
Campbell. Brad Miller, Phyllis Costin, Linda Wheeler, Martha Reed, Larry Carden, Jeanette Dicks, Carol 
Miller, Mr. Hilgerson. THIRD ROW: JayMeans, Larry Harrison, Patty Williams, Allen Roberts, Clarence 
Simmons, Donna Hall, Larry Drew, Shirley Scott. FOURTH ROW: Kathy Penn, Carl Drottz, Carolyn Roach, 
John Mullin, Gene Dixon, Stanley Lawrence, Carol Williams, Steven Steuckradt. 

SEVENTH GRADE SOUI'H 
FIRST ROW, Left to Right: Renny Boswell. Gary James, Terry Moore, Donnis Willett, JoAnn Dicks, Shirley Roberts, 
Connie Morrison. SECOND ROW: Steve Willett, Steve Brenton, Byron Bissell. Steve Currie, David Barnes, Johnnie 
Peppmeier, Lyle Timmerman, Mrs. Odell. THIRD ROW: Barbara Gourd, Carol Arm Holker, Paul Bowman, David 
Templeton, Earl Reed, Roy Ray Griffin, SharonLinhammer. FOURTH ROW: Linda Peterson, Diane Jo Akin, Connie 
Thompson, Betty Deutsch, Judith Stranad, Ruthellyn Henderson, Ruby Harvey, Verna Stewart. NOT PICTURED: 
Carolyn Bradley and Jean Timmerman. 

81 



JUNIOR 

R£D 

RAID£RS 

Corning's juniorhigh footballclub turned in a 3-3 record for the 1956 season. FIRST ROW, 
Left to Right: Richard Castillo, Robert Castillo, Dick Westlake, Steve Willett, Gary John, Lyle 
Timn;~erman, Chuck Zimmerman, Wes Pennington, Steve Paul. SECOND ROW: Larry Harrison, 
Gene Dixon, Clarence Symonds, Virgil Gaskill, Phil Cooper, Steven Stueckradt, David Ha.ley, 
Allen Roberts, Stanley Lawrence. THIRD ROW: Coach Larry Boston, Phil Sheridan, Russell 
Samuelson, Dennis Hill, Lynn Schafroth, David Matthews, John Nolan, Frank Childers, Jon 
Cook, Lowell Ranck, Jim Cotter, Dick Smith, Roy Griffin, Russell Hancock, Ronnie Westlake, 
Larry Lindell. (Not pictured are Robert Lee and Steve Sheridan.) 

Carol 
Williams 

Marianne 
Gibson 

CHEERLEADERS 

Terri 
Reed Linda 

Wheeler 

JUNIOR HIGH BASKETBALL 

Linda 
Posten 

82 

FIRST ROW, Left to Right: Jay Means, Phil Cooper, Jerry Barton, Gary John, Virgil Gas­
kill. SECOND ROW: Coach Boston, Roy· Griffin, David Matthews, Steve Stueckradt, Chuck 
Zimmerman, Larry Drew, Steve Paul. THIRD ROW: Butch Nelson, Richard Smith, Jim Cotter, 
John Nolan, Steve Willett, Leroy Herring. 



SPONSORS 

We are grateful to the following business people for contributing to our annual: 

Adams County Abstract Company 
Adams County Co-op Electric Company 
Adams County Farm Bureau 
Adams County Free Press 
Akin Lumber Company 
American Theater 
Anderson-Miller Oil Company 
Andrews Clothing 
Beatty and Mickey Motor Company 
Dr. M. R. Beemer 
Bender's Garage 
Brittain Standard Pans 
Brown's Highway Garage 
Campbell and Tindall 
Candy Kitchen 
Carden's Bootery 
Childers Standard Service 
Clay's Coffee Shop 
Corning Gas Company 
Corning Hatchery 
Corning Motor Company 
Corning Municipal Utilities 
Coming Oil Company 
Coulter Garage 
Cudahy Packing Company 
Dr. Ed Cunningham 
Dawson Cafe 
Devore Produce 
Downeys Service 
Driskill and Son 
Dunham Drug 
Evans Moulded Plastic Company 
Farmers Co-op Creamery 
Farmers Co-op Exchange 
Farn Service Co-op 
Henderson's Dress Shop 
Hill's Ice and Locker Service 
Hollenbeck Radio and TV 

Home Bakery 
Houck Plumbing and Heating 
Hy-Vee Food Store 
Keefe and Pierson Barber Shop 
Keever Hardware 
Lavely and Readhead, Agents 
Lawrence Skelly Service 
Lines Funeral Home 
Mack Billiards 
Mack Hardware and Appliance 
McCelland Drug 
Morgan Implement Company 
Raymond Moore Pontiac 
Morris Bros. and Implement Company 
National Guard 
Norton Greenhouse 
Okey-Vernon National Bank 
Paul's Feed and Supply 
Parker Jewelry 
P. M. Place Store 
Preston Cleaners 
Producers Milk Association 
Red Star Mills 
Reeves Jewelry 
Boyd Roland Company 
Sickler and Miller Chevrolet 
Silsby Super Market 
Spring Oil Company 
Otto Sundstrom Skylark Service 
Thompson Electric 
A. B. Turner and Son 
United Food Market 
Western Light and Telephone Company 
Charles Wever 
A. T. Wheeler and Son 
Wilmanh Oil Company 
Woodward Company 
Harold Young Trucking 

Commercial photography for the 1957 Annual was by Cochran Studio of Des Moines and Phil Gau­
thier , Corning. 

83 



INDEX 
Alford, Judy 25,36, 43,64 
Amdor, Marjorie 28, 39,47 
Amdor, Sharon 11,34,38,46,48,56,57 
Anderson, Leland 25,40,69,72 
Angus, Janet 25,39 
Armstrong, Charlotte 28,44 
Arndt, Urusla 25,35,43,56 
Avaux, Dorothy 25,39,47,48 
Badgett, Margery 25,39,47,48 
Bailiff, Beverly 10,34,43 
Bailiff, Rosemary 25,56 
B~ker, Betty 11 
Barnes, Dennis 28, 37,49 
Bauer, Mary Alice 22,38,46,49 
Bennett, CarmaNeta 28,43,47 
Bergmann, Irene 1,22,32,43 
Biggar, Jane 11,38,46,47,48,62 
Bissell, Bruce 28,40, 72 
Bissell, Dennis 11,34,48,54,55,67,69,73 
Bissell, Patty 22,43,46,49 
Bixler, Judy 11,33,49 
Bixler, Sarah 22,38,49 
Bohannan, Ray 25,69 
Booth, Jane 28,43,49 
Bray, Bill 25,71 
Brenton, Sherry! 22,38 
Bressler, Ina 28,39 
Bressler, Raymond 11, 67,68, 73,78 
Brittain, Jack 11,33 
Brittain, Jtrly 25,43 
Brown, Ronald 28,40 
Calkins, Myrna 8,12, 34, 38,78 
Campbell, Kathy 12, 38,46,48,49,54,56, 78 
Cantieri, DeAnna 26,35,43,56 
Castillo, Larry 22,67, 70,74 
Carmichael, Sally 12,35,38,39,46,48 
Carothers, Janice 12,44 
Chafa, Delmar 8, 22,37 
Champlin, Ellen 28, 36, 39,47 
Chatterton, Donald 28 
Clay, Jimmie 12 
Cochran, Dorothy 28,43 
Core, William 28, 40 
Cotter, Jane 28,43,47 ,49, 56,66 
Cox, Ronald 28,36,40,48 
Crisp, Fred 23, 40,56 
Crouse, Larry 28,37, 49 
Curry, Terry 26,40 
Davis, Nancy 26,43 
DeVore, Marcia 1,12,32,38,54,66 
Dicks, V em on 23, 37 
Dillinger, Doris 28,39 
Dillinger, Ralph 12,40,42, 72 
Dixon, Joyce 28,36,43,47 
Dixon, Merlin 23 
Dodge, Joan 13,33, 38 
Dotson, Karen 13,38,46,47,49 
Drew, Beverly 1,13,32,35,38 
Duncan, Marjorie 1,13,32,35,43 

84 

Edwards, Mary 29,39 
Evans, Linda 29,39 
Evans, ReNae 1,23,32,38,36 
Evans, Terry 26,37 
Finnell, Mary May 29,43 
Fishell, Wayne 26,40,64 
Freshour, Joan 1,8,13,32,38,62 
Frshour, Sharon 29,39 
Fry, James 23 
Fudge, Frances 23,38 
Gard, Herbert 26, 40 
Gard, Nellie 23 
Gard, Vesta 29 
Gauthier, Nan 29,44,49, 78 
Gebbie, Carl13, 72,73 
Gebbie, Edith 29,39 
Gentle, Carol 26,43 
Gibson, Shirley 8,26,39,47 
Gillet, Richard 13, 40,42 
Givan, Richard 14,33,37,48,54,55,62 
Goldsmith, Karen 1,23,32 
Goldsmith, Raymond 29,40,48 
Goldsmith, Russell 23,38, 40 
Goodvin, Jim 29,69 
Goodvin, Max 26,40 
Gourd, Shirley 29, 36 
Greenfield, Clifford 14,49 
Hadley, Delores 28,29,39,47,56,57 
Hadley, Janice 1,14, 32, 38,46, 54,56, 57,64 
Haggerty, Donald 1,26,32,40, 78 
Haley, Donald 26,40, 72 
Haley, Kenneth 29 
Haley, Steven 26,72 
Haley, Virginia 29,36, 39, 4 7 
Hardisty, Larry 29, 37,49 
Harlow, Wilbur 29, 36, 72 
Harlow, William 23,72 
Harrison, Judy 29,39,47,49 
Harvey, Carolyn 23, 38 
Harvey, Clara 29 
Harvey, Kathlyn 23, 34, 38,39 
Hatton, Larry 23,40, 72 
Hawkins, Sharon 29,36,44,47 
Heaton, Sonja 29,39,49 
Helvie, Terry 29 
Herring, Dorothy 29,47 
Hight, Douglas 29,37 
Hiley, Arvid 23,37, 67, 72,74 
Hill, Carolyn 14,33,34,44,54,78 
Hill, Jon 29,71 
Hinck, Mary Helen 8,29,39,47 
Hogan, John 29,40, 69 
Hogan, Mary Clare 23,35,43,49 
Holker, Delores 14,44,49,52,56,66 
Hoskinson, Susan 26,39,47,56,57 
Houck, Dick 8,22,23,67,70 
Houck, Jan 26,40,62, 71 
Houck, Linda 29,39,47, 49,78 
Huff, Sharon 26,43 



Ireland, Douglas 26, 37 
Jacobs, Charles 14, 40,42, 48,67, 68, 72,73 
Johannes, Sharon 29,43,47,56 
Johnson, Carmeleta 26,39,47,48 
Johnson, Cerease 26,44 
Johnston, Shirley 26 
Jones, Charles 23,37, 48 
Kauzlarich, Loretta 26,43,49 
Keith, John 14, 67, 68 
Kembery, Karen Rae 15, 44,49 
Kempton, Vernita 29,43,47,56 
Kennedy, Richard 15,40,41,42,48,54,55 
Kerkman, Janice 8,23,35,38,39,46,56,57 ,63,64 
Kimpson, Larry 29,49 
King, Roger 26,69, 71 
Kingery, Evelyn 15, 44,55 
Kingery, Grace Ann 29,43 
Kingery, Mary Lou 23,38,39,49,56 
Kingery, Rosemary 29,43 
Kinne, Betty 15,38 
Knerr, Bonnie 23, 44 
Krauth, Judith 26,43,49 
Larson, Edward 29,67,69 
Larson, Mary Lu 15,49,54,55, 78 
Lawrence, Evelyn 15,33,35,38 
Lee, Carol 29,43 
Lee, Connie 29,39,49 
Lenz, Dale 10, 40, 42,48, 67,69, 70,71 
Lenz, Joan 26, 44,47. 78 
Leonard, Mike 15,67, 68, 70,71 
Leonard, Victor 26,40, 72 
Leusink, Wayne 26,67 ,69, 70 
Lewis, Harry 26, 40 
Limbaugh, Lois 16,35, 38,46, 47, 54,55, 56 
Lines, Kent 26 
Lockwood, Dick 29 
Loghry, Dona 23,38,39 
Long, Leslie 26 
Long, Norma 23,38 
Lovig, Monte 26,37,49 
Lundquist, Peggy 29,39, 47 
Lynam, Edward 26 
Lynam, Gerald 29,40,48 
Lynam, Ronald 23 
McElroy, Donna 8. 25,26. 39,47, 49 
McGaffin, Janet 24,44,46 
McKee, Richard 26, 72,73 
Mcintire, Galyn 29 
Mcintire, Merlin 24 
McMullen~ Allen 29,40 
McMullen, Sally 24,44 
Maas, Margery 23,38 
Mercier, Lonnie 30,48, 69,71 
Meyers, Darlene 26,35,43,62 
Miller, Aneita 24, 34,44 
Miller, Brian 26,49 
Miller, Connie 28,30,39,47 ,48,49 
Miller, Gary 26 
Miller, Larry 24, 3 7 

85 

Miller, Robert 8,22,24,37,48,67,68,72,74 
Miller, William 8,25,26,37.49,69,70,71,74 
Mitchell, Fred 27,37, 67, 69 
Mitchell, Gary 30, 40, 69,72 
Mitchell, Robert 24,40,67 
Moore, Carol 30,39,47,49 
Moore, Janet 27, 34, 44,47, 48 
Moore, Wayne 27 ,48, 67 ,69, 72 
Morris, Stephen 30 
Mosier, Cleta 27,44 
Mosier, Lois 16, 33,44 
Murphy, Larry 27,37 
Narigon, Joyce 27,39,46,49 
Nelson, Berniece 27,44 
Nelson, Melvin 30, 40, 48,72 
Nelson, Richard 16,40,41,42,48,67,68,72,73 
Nevius, Sandra 30,39,47,49 
Odell, Carol8,10,35,38,49,54,64 
Odell, Glenn 27, 37, 67 , 69. 71 
O'Riley, James 30,40,48 
Orstad, Connie 30,43 
Palmer, Barbara 27,39,47 
Paul, Lanny 30,71 
Pennington, Linda 1, 24,32, 35, 44,66 
Perrin, Donald 27 
Perrin, Dorothy 16, 44 
Peterson, Barbara 27 ,39 
Peterson, Harvey 27,40,67 ,69, 70,74 
Pierson, Wayne 27,49 
Posten, Marjean 1,22,24,32,38 
Preston, Leo 16, 40,42 
Preston, Rita 24,43 
Quinn, Sherry 1, 24, 32,43 
Read head, Janet 27,39, 46,47 
Resh, Janice 27,44 
Resh, Karen 30,43 
Resh, Robert 24,40 
Rex, Evelyn 16 
Rhamy, Robert 27 
Rhodes, Darryl 24,37,67 
Richards, Gary 30,67, 69, 70,71 
Richey, Sam 16,37, 73 
Roberts, Glenna 27,43,47 
Roberts, Larry 17 
Rober~. Li~ 24,43,46 
Robinson, Velda 30 
Rorabaugh, Sharol 1, 8, 24, 32,38, 46 
Ruben, Robert 17,67, 68,78 
Rubin, Joleen 17,38,46,54,56 
Ryan, Francis 24,67 
Sackett, Jerry 24,62,67, 72 
Scanlon, John 24,37,67 
Scbafroth, Janet 30,39, 47,49 
Schafroth, Stephen 17,48, 67, 68, 72 , 73, 74,78 
Scott, Karen 27,43,47 
Selby, LaDonna 30 
Selders, Donald 30,36 
Septer, Karen 27,39,47 
Sheridan, Tony 30,48, 69 



Shuler, Carolyn 28, 30, 39,47 
Sickels, Arthur 8,17,40,41,42,48,54,55,67,69,78 
Sickels, Jane 27,43 
Sickler, Dixie 8,17, 34, 44,49, 66 

Smith, Gerald 30 
Smith, Phyllis 30,44 
Snyder, Norma 17 
Snyder, Ronald 27, 48, 67, 69 
Spring, Claudia 30,43, 47 
Spring, Helen 27, 38 
Stanley, William 1,27,32,37 
Steele, Connie 18, 33, 36, 43 
Stice, Norman 30 
Strain, Duane. 30,37 
Strait, April 30,47,49 
Stueckradt, Sandra 18,33,38,46 
Stuvick, Dale 18, 33,37, 48 
Sullivan, Mary 30,43,47 
Sullivan, Richard 30,40,48 
Symonds, Cheryl22, 24, 34,44,49,52,66 
Symonds, Ronnie 18, 64,67, 69, 70,71 
Talty, Jean 18,35,44,49 
Talty, Edward 27 ,40, 72,73 
Templeton, Carole 24,38 
Templeton, Darrel 27, 72,73 
Templeton, Ivan 30,37, 72 
Thomas, Carolyn 1,18, 32, 38, 46,48, 54,56,57,64 
Thomas, Dan 1,18,32,40,54,55 
Thomas, Lowell 30,62, 67, 69, 70, 71 
Thomas, William 19,37, 42,62, 64 
Thompson, Darwin 19, 67,68, 74 
Thompson, Joan 27 
Thompson, Kenneth 30, 71, 74 
Thompson, Norma 30,44 
Timmerman, Joan 30 ,36, 39 
Timmerman, Larry 24,40,56,64,67,68, 72,78 
Travis, Sharon Cooper 19, 46 
Triplett, Wayne 27 
Turner, Elizabeth 27,39, 46 
Turner, Laura 8, 27 ,39, 49,56 
UpDike, Sherry 8,19,34, 38,39, 54, 55,66 
Van Winkle, Darrell 30, 40,48 
Vernon, Jon 27,37,49 
Vogel, Carol19,34,38,39,46,48 
Vogel, Linda 30,43,47 
Vogel, Virginia 30,39, 62,64 
Walter, Dixie 30,44 
Walton, Dorothy 19,44 
Warnock, Max 24,40,67 
Waters, Monica 10,34,44,49,52,54,55,56,57,66,78 
Wells, Edwin 30,40 
West, Betty 27,36, 43,47 
Westlake, Lois 27,39,47,48 
Wheeler, Karen 8, 28, 30,36,39,47 ,48, 66 
Wild, Connie 19,38,46,54,66 
Willett, Donald 25,27,67,69 
Willett, Olin 30,71 
Wilmarth, Diane 24,38,46,49,52,56,62,66 
Wilmarth, Harold 24,40,56,67,72 

86 

Wright, Terry 1, 8,10, S2, 37, 64, 67, 68, 70, 74,78 
Wycoff, Loretta 27 
Yearington, Eddie 30 
Yearington, Lois 19,38 
Young, Rex 27,37,67,69,70,71,74,78 
Zimmerman, Jean 27,39,46,47 ,49 

ADMINISTRATION AND FACULTY 

Ball, Robert E. 4, 5 
Bell, Richard W. 35 
Bliss, James 6, 49 
Boston, Lawrence 6, 25, 67,82 
Currie, Ralph 6,8 
Darrah, Norma 5 
Gardner , Shirley 6 , 43 
Gauthier, Mary 1, 6, 32 
Green, Hazel 6, 36 
Harris, John 6,10, 67, 69,72 
Kazebeer, Eva 2,6,39 
Krall, Robert 6, 67, 69, 71,7 4 
Lenz, John 7, 28, 54,57 
Lodge, Duane 4 
McLean, Anna 5 
Mielke, Dale 7,34,37 
Pearson, Evelyn 7, 28,46, 47,48 
Rasmussen, Robert C. 7, 22 
Roland, Agnes 7,1 0, 39 
Smith, Charles 7, 67, 69,70 
Sanderman ,Darrell 7, 22,41 
Tudder, Carol7,25,33 
Turner , Almira 7, 22,44 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Fry, Dr. B. J. 5 
Lines, Max 5 
Talty, Richard 5 
Wheeler, Joe 5 
Wilmarth, Don 5 







INTER-COLLEGIATE PRESS 
Publ1shers Cover Monulocturers Book B1nde11 

FACTORY HO ME OFFICE 

Kansas City 








